Edition 06.20
EN
Segmented flame tubes SICAFLEX®
•	 Simple installation, even in existing radiant tube systems
•	 Flame tubes can be made to any length by combining individual flame
tube segments
•	 Patented flame tube segment design allows flame tube to be bent
•	 Reduced strain on radiant tubes due to light-weight design

H H
Special version Z Z Z Z Z Z Z
Order example
SICAFLEX 142/127/123-250M
2.4 Type code
SICAFLEX	 Segmented flame tube
100-300	 Size
/088-280	 Min. radiant tube internal diameter [mm]
/084-275	 SICAFLEX external diameter [mm]
-150-300	 Length [mm]
F	 Narrow end cut off
M	 Wide end cut off
D	 SICAFLEX® OD different from standard
H	 Special version with 2 cams on the circumference for
horizontal installation
SICAFLEX® · Edition 06.20 · EN 7
Project planning information
3 Project planning information
3.1 Flame tube length
G
C1
A1
ØF
I
Øn
m≥
8
m
m
∅X
W
ØB1
P1 + N1
V1 = 0,7 × bis 1,5 × ØX
S1 = +/-20 mm
D1 = 30 mm
+/- 5 mm
W2
Legend
•	 W = radiant tube length
•	 G = burner length
•	 D1 = recirculation gap
•	 V1 = deflector gap
•	 C1 = flame tube length
•	 n = number of SICAFLEX® segments
•	 di = internal diameter of radiant tube
The individual SICAFLEX® segments are interconnected us-
ing bayonet joints. To avoid short-circuiting, the wide ends
of the segments must be facing the burner.
C1
300 mm
50 mm
Flame
direction
SICAFLEX® · Edition 06.20 · EN 8
Project planning information
Calculation
Flame tube length C1 is the result of radiant tube length W
minus burner lengthG, recirculation gap D1 and deflector
gap V1.
C1 = W - G - D1 - V1
When using standard elements (300 mm), a flame tube
length C1 of n × 250 mm + 50 mm is possible. Other
lengths are possible in 50 mm increments using shortened
segments, see  page 10 (Dimensions).
The deflector gapV1 should equal 0.5 to 1.5 times the inter-
nal diameter di of the radiant tube. When using radiant tube
SER-C, the size of the deflector gap V1 should equal 0.7 to
1.5 times the internal diameter di of the radiant tube. If the
deflector gap is too big, this can lead to cold radiant tube
ends. If the gap is too small, this restricts the backflow.
SICAFLEX® · Edition 06.20 · EN 9
Accessories
4 Accessories
4.1 Cruciform spacer